

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, individually and on behalf of
her late husband, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
AMBASSADOR DAVID J. SCHEFFER,
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

AMBASSADOR DAVID J. SCHEFFER
CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611-3069
(312) 503-2224
d-scheffer@law.northwestern.edu
Amicus Curiae
June 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. RESPONDENTS' REFERENCES TO AMBASSADOR SCHEFFER'S DECEMBER BRIEF AND THE ROME STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT WERE MISLEADING BECAUSE NEGOTIATORS AT ROME DID NOT "REACH THE MERITS" OF CORPORATE CIVIL LIABILITY	8
II. SOME NATIONS THAT HAVE RATIFIED THE ROME STATUTE OF THE INTER- NATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT IN- CLUDE CORPORATE LIABILITY FOR ROME STATUTE CRIMES AND EXTRA- TERRITORIAL APPLICATION, EVEN THOUGH THEY ARE NOT REQUIRED TO DO SO	13
III. LIABILITY FOR AIDING AND ABET- TING, INCLUDING THE APPLICABLE MENS REA STANDARD, IS DISTINCT FROM WHETHER CORPORATIONS CAN BE TORTFEASORS UNDER THE ATS, AND IS ANSWERED BY CUS- TOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Liability for aiding and abetting, addressed by customary international law, is separate from the question of whether corporations can be liable under the ATS, which is answered by federal common law.....	27
B. The Rome Statute is not necessarily representative of customary international law on the mens rea standard for aiding and abetting.....	29
C. The mens rea standard for aiding and abetting under customary international law, consistently recognized and applied by the war crimes tribunals, is knowledge	32
IV. THE COURT SHOULD UPHOLD CORPORATE LIABILITY AND EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION UNDER THE ATS BECAUSE SUCH LIABILITY IS IN LINE WITH PAST AND PRESENT AMERICAN AND INTERNATIONAL POLICY GOALS.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. C99-02506 SI, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63209 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2006)	29
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	29
Case C-523/10, <i>Wintersteiger AG v. Products 4U Sondermaschinenbau GmbH</i> , http://curia.europa.eu (search “523/10,” then follow list of documents hyperlink, then click on April 19, 2012) (April 19, 2012)	26
Case No. 001/18-07-2007/ECCC/TC, Judgment (Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia July 26, 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 001/18-07-2007-ECCC/SC (Feb. 3, 2012).....	33, 35, 36
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12, 28, 29
<i>Doe v. Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	29
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	30, 31
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Prosecutor v. Callixte Mbarushimana</i> , Case No. ICC-01/04-01/10, Decision on the Confirmation of Charges (Dec. 16, 2011).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Prosecutor v. Taylor</i> , Case No. SCSL-03-01-T, Judgement (May 18, 2012)	33, 34, 35
Rb. Gravenhage [Court of First Instance of the Hague] 21 maart 2012, m. nt. VanderHelm (El-Hojouj/Derbal) (Neth.), http://www.rechtspraak.nl	21
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	7, 14, 23, 28, 37
<i>United States v. Belfast</i> , 611 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1511 (U.S. 2011)	22
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Zapata v. Quinn</i> , 707 F.2d 691 (2d Cir. 1983)	11
 U.S. STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. §§ 2340, 2340A	22
18 U.S.C. §§ 2442, 3300	21
28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 111-122, § 1472, 123 Stat. 3480	21
Pub. L. No. 110-457, § 223, 122 Stat. 5044	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FOREIGN STATUTES, ACTS, AND REGULATIONS

An Act Defining and Penalizing Crimes Against International Humanitarian Law, Genocide and Other Crimes Against Humanity, Organizing Jurisdiction, Designating Special Courts, and for Related Purposes, Rep. Act. 9851, § 17 (2009) (Phil.)	19
B.O.E. 1995, 31 (Spain)	15
CODE PÉNAL [C. PÉN.] art. 5 (Belg.)	15
CODE PÉNAL [C. PÉN.] arts. 121-2, 213-3 (Fr.)	15
Corporate Manslaughter and Corporate Homicide Act, 2007, c. 19, § 1(1)(a)-(b) (Eng.)	15
Council Regulation 44/2001, Jurisdiction and the Recognition and Enforcement of Judgments in Civil and Commercial Matters, art. 5(3), Preamble, 2001 O.J. (L 12) 1, 2, 45, 14, 24, 25, 26	
Crimes Against Humanity and War Crimes Act, S.C. 2000, c. 24 (Can.)	16, 19
Crimes Decree, No. 44/2009 [PEN. C.] §§ 4, 51, 99, 10 G.G. 1021, 1065 (Fiji)	17, 19
Criminal Code [PEN. C.] art. 5(2), (3) (Geor.)	20
Criminal Code [PEN. C.] art. 6(1) (Bulg.), available at http://www.vks.bg/english/vksen_p04_04.htm	20
Criminal Code [PEN. C.] §§ 7, 8, 92, 93, RT I 2002, 86, 504 (Est.)	17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Criminal Code [PEN. C.] cap. 9, arts. 5, 54G, 121D, 248E (Malta), <i>available at</i> http://justice.services.gov.mt/DownloadDocument.aspx?app=lom&itemid=8574&l=1	17, 19
<i>Criminal Code Act, 1995</i> (Cth) pt 2.5, div 12.1; pt 2.7, div 15; div 268.3; div 268.117; dictionary (Austl.).....	15, 18
Criminal Code of the Azerbaijan Republic [PEN. C.] art. 12.3.....	20
Criminal Code of Bosnia and Herzegovina [PEN. C.] arts. 10, 12(2), 12(4), 12(5), 13(3), 123, 143, 144(3), 171, O.G. 3/03, 32/03, 37/03	16, 19
Criminal Code of the Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia, No. 414/2004 [PEN. C.] arts. 17(1)(a), 269	20
Criminal Code of the Republic of Albania [PEN. C.] arts. 6, 7, <i>available at</i> http://www.hidaa.gov.al/english/laws/penal%20code.pdf	20
Criminal Code of the Republic of Armenia [PEN. C.] art. 15(2), (3), <i>available at</i> http://www.parliament.am/legislation.php?sel=show&ID=1349&lang=eng	20
Criminal Law [PEN. C.] §§ 4, 70.1, 71 (Lat.).....	17, 20
General Penal Code, No. 19/1940 [PEN. C.] art. 6(9) (Ice.), <i>available at</i> http://eng.innanrikisraduneyti.is/laws-and-regulations/english/penal-code-and-punishment/nr/1145	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
The International Crimes Act, No. 16 (2008), THE LAWS OF KENYA, REVISED EDITION §§ 2(1), 6, 8	16, 19
International Crimes and International Criminal Court Act 2000, § 8(1)(c) (N.Z.).....	18
International Criminal Court Act, 2001, c. 17, §§ 51(1), 51(2)(b), 52(4)(b), 58(2)(b), 59(4)(b), 67(2) (Eng.).....	16, 18
International Criminal Court Act, No. 27/2011, §4 (3) p. 436, 440 (Mauritius), <i>available at</i> http://www.gov.mu/portal/goc/webattorney/file/ international%20criminal%20court%20bill. pdf	20
International Criminal Court Act 2006 (Act No. 30/2006) (Ir.), <i>available at</i> http://www.irish statutebook.ie/2008/acts.html	19
Interpretation Act, 1978, c. 30, § 5, sch. 1; § 22, sch. 2 (Eng.).....	15
Law Amending the Rome Statute for the Establishment of the International Criminal Court (Ratification) Law of 2002, No. 23(III)/2006 (Cyprus)	19
Law of 16 July 2004 Holding the Code of Private International Law art. 96(2) (Belg.), <i>available at</i> http://ipr.be/data/B.WbIPR%5 bEN%5d.pdf	26
Repressing the Crime of Genocide, Crimes against Humanity, and War Crimes, No. 33 (2003), arts. 4, 7 (Rwanda)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
SR art. 51, Stb. 1991, p. 100 (Neth.).....	16
Stb. 2003, p. 270 (Neth.).....	18
刑法 [Keihō] [PEN. C.] arts. 3-1, 3-2 (Japan).....	18
 TREATY	
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90.....	<i>passim</i>
U.N. Charter Chapter VII.....	38, 39
 BOOKS	
DAVID J. SCHEFFER, ALL THE MISSING SOULS: A PERSONAL HISTORY OF THE WAR CRIMES TRIBU- NALS (2012)	3, 39
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief of David J. Scheffer as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Appellants and Reversal, <i>Doe v.</i> <i>Nestle, S.A.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010) (No. 10-56739)	30
Brief of David J. Scheffer, Dir. of the Ctr. for Int'l Human Rights, as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of the Issuance of a Writ of Certiora- ri, <i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman</i> <i>Energy, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 79 (2010) (No. 09- 1262)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Claus Kress, <i>The Procedural Law of the International Criminal Court in Outline: Anatomy of a Unique Compromise</i> , 1 J. INT'L CRIM. JUST. 603 (2003)	32
David Scheffer, <i>Closing the Impunity Gap in U.S. Law</i> , 8 Nw. J. Hum. Rts. 30 (2009)	22
David Scheffer & Caroline Kaeb, <i>The Five Levels of CSR Compliance: The Resiliency of Corporate Liability under the Alien Tort Statute and the Case for a Counterattack Strategy in Compliance Theory</i> , 29 BERKELEY J. INT'L L. 334 (2011)	14, 25, 30, 31
Ingrid Hillblom, <i>Survey Response, Laws of Norway, Business and International Crimes</i> , FAFO, 2004	16
International Commission of Jurists, <i>Access to Justice: Human Rights Abuses Involving Corporations</i> (2010), available at http://www.icj.org/default.asp?nodeID=349&sessID=&langage=1&myPage=Legal_Documentation&id=23050	14, 18
International Commission of Jurists, <i>Report of the Expert Legal Panel on Corporate Complicity in International Crimes</i> (2008), available at http://www.business-humanrights.org/Updates/Archive/ICJPaneloncomplicity	15
Michael J. Kelly, <i>Prosecuting Corporations for Genocide under International Law</i> (Creighton Univ. Sch. of Law, 2011)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Multinational Report, Law Library of Congress, Crimes Against Humanity Statutes and Criminal Code Provisions (Apr. 2010), http://www.loc.gov/law/help/crimes-humanity_MULTI_RPT_final.pdf	18
Nicola Jägers, <i>Survey Response, Laws of the Netherlands, Commerce, Crime and Conflict: A Survey of Sixteen Jurisdictions</i> , FAFO, 2006	16, 18
Remarks by Ambassador Susan E. Rice, U.S. Permanent Representative to the United Nations, at the Security Council Stakeout, on Resolution 1970, Libya Sanctions (Feb. 26, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://usun.state.gov/briefing/statements/2011/157195.htm	38
Richard Meeran, <i>Survey Response, Laws of Australia, Commerce, Crime and Conflict: A Survey of Sixteen Jurisdictions</i> , FAFO, 2006	15
S.C. Res. 1593, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1593 (2005)	39
S.C. Res. 1970, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1970 (2011)	39
<i>The State Department’s Rewards Programs: Performance and Potential: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Terrorism, Nonproliferation, and Trade of the H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs</i> , 112th Cong. (2012) (statement of Stephen J. Rapp, Ambassador-at-Large)	38
Stephen Powles, Rosanna Mesquita, Jeremy Carver & Richard Hermer, <i>Survey Response, Laws of the United Kingdom, Business and International Crimes</i> , FAFO, 2004.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Stephen J. Rapp, Ambassador, U.S. Statement to the Assembly of States Parties of the International Criminal Court (Dec. 14, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/j/gcj/us_releases/remarks/179208.htm	38
<i>Survey Response, Laws of Canada, Business and International Crimes</i> , FAFO, 2004	16
